
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Caroline Marshall on 01432 260249 or e-mail 
caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Audit and governance 
committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 5 May 2020 

Time: 10.30 am 

Place: Online only meeting 

Notes: This meeting will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council 
YouTube channel.  A recording will be made available shortly after 
the meeting has concluded.  

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

For any further information please contact: 

Caroline Marshall 

Tel: 01432 260249 

Email: caroline.marshall3@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil


 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Audit and 
governance committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Nigel Shaw 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Christy Bolderson 
   
 Councillor Dave Boulter 

Councillor Peter Jinman 
Councillor Bob Matthews 
Councillor Diana Toynbee 
Councillor Yolande Watson 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  5 MAY 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
THE PUBLIC RIGHTS TO INFORMATION AND ATTENDANCE AT MEETINGS 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 22 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public.    
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 29 April 2020 (3 clear working 
days from date of meeting).  
 
Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk. 
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 
  
Accepted questions and the response to them will be published as a 
supplement to the agenda papers prior to the meeting. Further information 
and guidance is available at https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any questions from councillors.    
 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on 29 April 2020 (3 clear working 
days from date of meeting).  
 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting.   
 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21 AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

23 - 48 

 To be assured that the level and range of activity within the proposed annual 
internal audit plan is sufficient to provide assurance over the council’s 
corporate governance arrangements and provides appropriate coverage of 
key business objectives, associated risks, and risk management processes. 
 
To approve the internal audit charter for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021. 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved


 
Herefordshire Council  5 MAY 2020 
 

 

 
 
 

8.   NMITE PROGRESS REPORT 
 

49 - 54 

 To enable the committee to provide assurance on the adequacy with regards 
to the risk framework on the measures the council is taking as the 
accountable body for the new model in technology & engineering (NMiTE) 
and the milestone payments from the Department for Education (DfE).  
 

 

9.   REMUNERATION OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS FOR STANDARDS 
 

55 - 60 

 To consider whether the independent persons for standards should be paid 
an allowance for undertaking this work 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

61 - 68 

 To provide an update on the work programme for the committee for 2020/21. 
 

 



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings  

You have a right to: - 

 Attend all council, cabine
[...]

of account, the contract procedure rules and financial procedure rules; 

 (c)    scrutinise the effectiveness of, and management compliance with, the systems 
identified in the annual governance statement framework; 

 (d)    monitor the progress made by management in implementing improvements to 
elements of that framework identified by external or internal audit review; and. 

 (e)    reviewing the constitution and recommending any necessary amendments to Council 
as appropriate. 

 (f) reviewing the corporate risk register 

Who attends audit and governance committee meetings? 

Coloured nameplates are used which indicate their role at the committee: 

Pale pink  Members of the committee, including the chairman and vice chairman.    

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
the committee 

Green External advisors  - attend to present reports and give technical advice to the 
committee 

White Other councillors may also attend as observers but are only entitled to speak 
at the discretion of the chairman.  

 

7





 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Council Chamber, Shire Hall, St. Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 
2HX on Tuesday 28 January 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman and Diana Toynbee, William Wilding 
 

  
Officers: Solicitor to the council, Chief finance officer and Head of Corporate 

Performance 

410. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Matthews and Councillor 
Yolande Watson.   
 

411. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Councillor William Wilding attended as a named substitute for Councillor Yolande 
Watson.  
 

412. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

413. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 

414. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

415. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

416. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The chief finance officer presented the progress report from Grant Thornton in 
connection with the council’s accounts for 2019/20.   
 
Grant Thornton highlighted the following points:  
 

 An unqualified annual housing benefit subsidy certificate had been issued.  This 

was a technical piece of work which required a lot of auditing and in order to get 

no errors and an unqualified certificate indicated a high standard of work by the 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

council’s team.  The committee commended the revenues and benefits team for 

their work.   

 It was a quiet period time for the external auditors and progress was where they 

would expect to be.   

 The Redman review was continuing and as part of that review there was a 

consensus that council accounts were highly complex and difficult to understand.   

It had also been recognised that the statutory deadline of 31 July was unrealistic 

but it was acknowledged that the Herefordshire Council’s audit did work well 

within this timeframe.  

 As part of the National Audit Office report which had been published the previous 

week, the value for money statement would be a holistic narrative report rather 

than a pass or fail as from next year.    

As part of the discussion on the item, the following points were raised:   
 

 The change in International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) treatment of 

S16 leases [page 30 of the agenda pack] did not appear to have been 

recognised in the corporate or directorate risk registers.     It was also noted that 

this point did not appear to be reflected in the medium term financial strategy risk 

register which had been published as part of the agenda for cabinet on 30 

Januar
[...]
l structure of the council  

 As part of the work on the value for money opinion, Grant Thornton would be 

looking at the forecast overspend due to an increase in looked after children, 

the management of the capital programme and the arrangements for policy 

change due to change of administration in May 2019.  

 The land and buildings were valued on a rolling 5 year basis and Grant Thornton 

would risk assess the process to ensure that the valuations were within the 

materiality level.   

 Higher valued assets were valued more regularly than every five years.   It was 

noted that the council owned a complex range of assets and values them on a 

one-fifth basis every year.   

 As part of the arrangements for policy change, one of the key things they would 

be looking at would be rationality of decision making which included whether 

officer advice was being reasonably taken into account when developing and 

implementing new or amending policy.   This was not on the corporate risk 

register but it was noted that the risk would look at the risks arising rather than 

this contained point.   

 

RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

418. PROGRESS REPORT ON 2019/20 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 
The senior auditor from South West Audit Partnership presented the report and 
highlighted the following:  
 

 21 audits had been completed since the last update to the committee.  

 4 reports were at report stage and 16 audits were in progress.  

 One audit had been deferred to quarter 4 at the request of the client  

 2 audits completed were assessed as substantial assurance 

 6  audits were assessed as reasonable assurance 

 2 were advisory audits 

 One was a special investigation 

 No high corporate risks were identified.   

 All the recommendations had been accepted in connection with the special 

investigation into loss of monies.     

 Page 78 of the agenda pack identified additional areas of added value.  

The chief finance officer confirmed that as a result of the recommendations contained 
within the special investigation, petty cash was being removed which was held within 
services.  There was a need for some services to be able to buy low value items and the 
roll out of procurement cards to relevant officers was continuing.   It would not be 
possible for some parts of the council to go cashless, e.g. the library and the Black and 
White House Museum.   
 
It was agreed that SWAP would share any cross comparison information they hold on 
Traffic Road Orders (TROs) with the committee.   
 
RESOLVED  
 

11



 

That the report be noted.  
 

419. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT: ACTION PLAN   
 
The chairperson introduced the item and as part of the discussion on the item, the 
following points were raised:  
 

 Appendix 1, number 4 – review of existing governance arrangements had been 

marked complete but the re-thinking governance working group would be 

considering partnership arrangements.   It was reported that adults and 

communities had reviewed the health governance arrangements and confirmed 

that this would be included in the re-thinking governance work.   

 There was no assurance on the direction of travel for those actions which were 

either orange or time delayed.   It was agreed that an arrow indicating this would 

be included within the next report.    

 As part of the report on the annual governance statement for next year, there 

would be a review of the last three years would be included to check whether 

there was improvement.   

 Appendix 1, number 6 - review of the performance, risk and opportunity 

management framework was marked as draft in December 2019.   The solicitor 

to the council confirmed that it was likely to be March 2020 and that the 

document would be updated.   

 It was confirmed that in connection with partnership arrangements, the council 

did have the ability to audit and inspect the partners.   It was also reported that 

the other organisations who had arrangements with Hoople would also have a 

similar arrangement.    

 The committee requested that for contracts there was the ability to audit them, 

specifically contracts on a framework which had specific costs plus margins, e.g. 

the contract with Balfour Beatty.   

 It was confirmed that the intention was to ask Hoople to complete a partnership 

assurance document and then for the solicitor to the council and chief finance 

officer to speak to Grant Thornton.   

RESOLVED  
 
That the report be noted 
 

420. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER   
 
The chairperson thanked officers for the training which had been received by the 
committee on the corporate risk register.   It was noted that whilst the risk register was 
not wholly transparent, it was now more understandable.   
 
The head of corporate performance presented the report and highlighted the following:  
 

 The risk register was as at 31 December 2019 

 There were 32 strategic or most significant risks 

 3 risks on the corporate risk register were still extreme risks following mitigation 

which were:  

o CRR01 children’s operational staffing / workforce 

o CRR32 South Wye transport package, scheme costs increasing as a 

result of changes to the programme 

o CRR33 South Wye transport package, the Marches LEP withdrawing the 

existing growth fund.  

12



 

 The delayed transfer of care (DToC) and One Herefordshire risks had been 

removed.  

 3 risks had been added to the corporate risk register in connection with the South 

Wye transport pack.  

 The children and families risk in connection with work to support a police 

investigation had been closed as the investigation had been completed.   A new 

risk had replaced this which was in connection with the response to the 

investigation.  

 Hillside had been added as a risk due to the possibility of a legal charge being 

invoked should there be a change of use of the building.   

 The changes had been
[...]
 finance procedure rules be amended to 

ensure consistency in referring to cabinet member or portfolio holder.  

(b) Subject to the above amendment, the finance procedure rules at appendix 1 

be approved 

(c) Subject to the above amendment, the contract procedure rules at appendix 

5 be approved 

(d) A major project be audited against the recommendations from the Blue 

School House audit in order for the committee to be assured that these 

recommendations have been implemented and embedded within the 

council.   

 
422. NMITE PROGRESS REPORT   

 
The chief finance officer presented the report and highlighted the following points:  
 

 Work has not been concluded with the Department for Education (DfE) but it was 

expected to conclude in the next few weeks. 

 The council’s role as accountable body will end with the last payment be made.  

This would also end the committee’s involvement.  

As part of the discussion in connection with the item, the following points were made:    
 

15



 

 The risk on the corporate risk register was not in relation to the accountable body 

status but was in connection with the risk about accommodation.   

 The DfE had confirmed that they were comfortable with the arrangements that 

NMiTE had in place notwithstanding the issues of accountability which had been 

raised by SWAP.   

 The DfE have indicated that they will be signing off the arrangements again 

 Copies of the SWAP audit in connection with Quarters 2 and 3 would be provided 

to the committee.   

RESOLVED that 
 
Further reports on NMiTE be on the agenda for the committee meetings in March 
and May 2020.  
 

423. PROCEDURE FOR DEALING WITH QUESTIONS AT SCRUTINY COMMITTEES AND 
CABINET   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the report and highlighted the following:  
 

 Questions to scrutiny committees were not working well and following 

consultation with the scrutiny chair and vice persons, there was a proposal to 

change these arrangements.     

 If there was a question at the scrutiny committee, it was being proposed that the 

relevant cabinet member provide an answer.    It was acknowledged that this 

may be mixing functions but would be better than the current arrangements 

which can cause frustration.  

The committee were in agreement to make a recommendation to Council to change the 
constitution with regard to the treatment of questions to scrutiny as outlined in paragraph 
3, option 2 of the report, subject to amendment with regard to the cabinet member 
making reasonable endeavours to attend the scrutiny committee.   
The solicitor to the council also outlined that there was a proposal to change the 
questions to cabinet procedure so that the deadline was 9.30 am on the third working 
day prior to the meeting (which would mean 9.30 am on a Monday as Cabinet met on a 
Thursday).   
 
The committee were in agreement to make this recommendation to amend the 
constitution to council.  
 
It was noted that the issue of whether or not group leaders could ask questions at 
Cabinet would be considered by the re-thinking governance working group.   
 
RESOLVED That 
 
(a) Subject to the words after cabinet member “making reasonable endeavours 

to attend scrutiny meetings” being inserted, the committee recommend 
that the process for public and member questions at scrutiny be amended 
with effect from the council meeting on 14 February 2020; 

(b) The deadline for cabinet questions be amended to 9.30 am on the third 
working day after publication be recommended to council for approval with 
effect from the council meeting on 14 February 2020 

(c) authority be delegated to the solicitor to the council to make technical 

amendments (grammatical, formatting, and consistency) necessary to 

finalise the revised constitution;.   

 
424. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   

16



 

 
Work programme 
 
The issue of when councillors receive reports in readiness for committee meetings was 
discussed and this issue would be considered by the re-thinking governance working 
group as the statutory requirement was to publish five working days prior to the meeting.    
 
Action tracker  
 
A member of the committee requested that the action tracker was included after the 
minutes in the agenda pack so that the actions can be discussed first rather than at the 
end of the meeting.   
 
With regard to the request for details of the valuation of land, buildings and assets these 
were:  
 

 Land and buildings:  £612m.  

 Investment assets:  £34m 

This action would now be closed.   
 
A member of the committee requested that an additional column be added which 
indicated the proposed completion date or when they were overdue.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

(a) Subject to the addition of the Corporate Risk Register to the agenda for the 

May meeting and an NMiTE report being added to the March and May 

agenda, the work programme was approved; and  

(b) The chair and vice chairperson work with the clerk to add two additional 

meetings to the committee’s schedule of meetings for 2020/21 onwards.  

 
The meeting ended at 13.17.   Chairperson 

17





Action 
Number

Meeting Date Agenda Item Action Owner Directorate Progress Update Due date Reported 
complete

2 19 November 2019 7 Training on the Redmond Review Grant Thornton Corporate Support 
Centre

Proposed date:  25 March 2020 @ 2.00 pm.
Training postponed due to Covid-19

25-Mar-20

10 19 November 2019 11 Meeting between chairpersons of audit and 
governance and the chairpersons of the three scrutiny 
committees to discuss items on the corporate risk 
register. 

Statutory scrutiny officer Corporate Support 
Centre

To be considered as part of the next quarterly 
scrutiny protocol meeting.   Date of next meeting 24 
February (10.00 am to 11.30 am)
Update:  Scrutiny chairpersons meeting on 24 
February postponed and meeting is being re-
arranged.  

24-Feb-20

11 19 November 2019 11 Written response on whether any council
[...]
COVID-19 pandemic on the 2020-21 internal 
audit programme of work.   

 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) the proposed internal audit plan 2020-21 at appendix 1 be reviewed and the 
committee determine any recommendations it wishes to make regarding the level and 
range of activity proposed in order that the work carried out may give a satisfactory 
level of assurance over the council’s corporate governance arrangements; 

 

(b) the internal audit charter at appendix 2 be approved; and 

 

(c) the agile auditing document at appendix 3 be noted. 

Alternative options 

1. There is no alternative option to an internal audit plan as it is a requirement of the public 
sector internal audit standards (PSIAS). 

2. The content of the plan may be amended; however, in doing so regard should be had to 
the overall prioritisation of resources, level of risk and/or evidence of control weakness. 

3. The alternative option is to not approve the internal audit charter. As this is a requirement 
of the arrangements between Herefordshire Council and the South West Audit 
Partnership (SWAP) it would put us in breach of our agreement.  

Key considerations 

4. The plan (appendix 1) sets out the work required for internal audit to give an opinion on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s risk management, governance and 
internal control arrangements. The plan has been developed in conjunction with senior 
management and consideration has been given to audits deferred from 2019-20 as well 
as areas suggested by the audit and governance committee.   

5. The internal audit charter (appendix 2) sets out the nature, role, responsibility, status and 
authority of internal auditing within Herefordshire Council, and to outline the scope of 
internal audit work.  

6. Agile Auditing (appendix 3) - When delivering the 2020/21 Internal Audit Programme of 
work, as presented, we will be looking to embrace the concept of Agile Auditing. Agile 

24



  
 

Further information on th
[...]
ded by the NMiTE Financial team and the 

Council Section 151 officer in these challenging circumstances. 

 

53

http://www.gov.uk/dfe
http://www.education.gov.uk/contactus/dfe


 

2 

 

I note the Council’s concerns and NMiTE’s response regarding a particular work area.  I know a 

permanent member of staff has been recruited and this means the use of consultants in this area is 

ending.  I do not believe, in these exceptional circumstances that any further action on this matter is 

necessary now that it has been resolved. I can confirm that these matters do not constitute a 

reason for DfE to withhold any part of the grant monies.   

As this part of the DfE project comes to an end.  I would like to thank all at NMiTE and 

Herefordshire Council for their joint work on this unique and challenging project and wish it every 

success.  Please let me know if the Department can be any further help. 

 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

  

Anne Rimmer 

Head of HE Quality and Regulation Division 

 

Cc  

Dame Fiona Kendrick, NMiTE 

Alistair Neill, CEO, Herefordshire Council 

54



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Claire Ward, Tel: 01432 260657, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Audit and governance committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 5 May 2020 

Title of report: Remuneration of Independent Persons for 
Standards 

Report by: Solicitor to the Council 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To consider whether the independent persons for standards should be paid an allowance for 
undertaking this work 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

(a) The committee considers whether to recommend to Council that independent 
persons for standards should be paid an allowance 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options as the committee on 23 January 2019, requested that a 
report on potentially paying the independent persons fo
[...]
it 
3.5.10 (a) 
 
 

Progress report on internal 
audit plan  

To update members on the 
progress of internal audit work 
and to bring to their attention 
any key internal control issues 
arising from work recently 
completed. 

Governance 
 

Future work programme for 
2021/22 

To note the work programme 
for 2021/22.  

 

67




	Agenda
	 The public rights to information and attendance at meetings
	Guide to audit and governance committee

	4 Minutes
	Action Tracker
	Current List


	7 Internal Audit Plan 2020-21 and Internal Audit Charter
	Appendix 1 - Internal annual audit plan report 2020-21

	8 NMiTE progress report
	Appendix A Letter from DfE

	9 Remuneration of Independent Persons for Standards
	Appendix 1 - Role Descriptor for Independent Persons for Standards

	10 Work programme update
	2020-21 Covid-19 Work Programme for A&G




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Audit and governance committee held 
at Online meeting only on Tuesday 5 May 2020 at 10.30 am 
  

Present: Councillor Nigel Shaw (chairperson) 
Councillor Christy Bolderson (vice-chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: Dave Boulter, Peter Jinman, Diana Toynbee and Yolande Watson 
 

  
Officers: Solicitor to the council and Chief finance officer 

425. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bob Matthews.  
 

426. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes.  
 

427. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interests.  
 

428. MINUTES   
 
Action tracker 
 
The following actions were discussed:  
 
Action 2 – training on the Redmond review was to be arranged as soon as possible.  
 
Action 12 – had a due date May 2020 which should be changed to June 2020 (page 19 
of the agenda pack).   
 
Action 32 – a major project to be audited against the Blue School House 
recommendations would be picked up as part of the discussion on the internal audit plan 
for 2020/21.    
 
The committee requested that when briefing notes were circulated that acronyms were 
set out in full for the first time.   Democratic services to pass this request on to all 
officers.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

429. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
There were no questions from members of the public.  
 

430. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   



 

 
There were no questions from councillors.  
 

431. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020-21 AND INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER   
 
Jacqui Gooding from South West Audit Partnership presented the draft internal 2020/21 
audit plan.  
 
The committee thanked the finance team and internal audit for their work in relation to 
Covid-19.  The chief executive was also thanked for his weekly report to all councillors. 
 
It was noted that internal audit was classed as the third line of defence but that this was 
referenced in the internal audit charter.   SWAP explained that this was explained in the 
annual report but the first two lines of defence were the controls and responsibility in 
relation to officers and the underpinning policies which officers should be working to.   
SWAP would look at what is in place and there is policies / controls not in place, they 
would make recommendations.    
It was requested that as issues were identified they were logged as that lessons could 
be learnt.  
 
It was noted that SWAP were contracted for 900 days and that if there was a need for 
additional work in relation to Covid-19, some of the audit work in the draft plan may need 
to be removed to accommodate this work.  SWAP and the chief finance officer were 
meeting on a regular basis to monitor how many days had been used and will revise the 
plan as require.  The committee would be informed of any changes to the plan as part of 
the regular reporting.  
 
The issue of the cost of the additional work in connection with personal protection 
equipment (PPE) was discussed.  The government had assured councils that these 
costs would be covered.   It would be considered appropriate to ask SWAP to look at 
these new process and suppliers in due course as they had been built from the scratch.  
It may be possible to charge this work to the grant funding which will be received in 
connection with Covid-19.   
 
The committee thanked SWAP for the report as it gave them a better insight and 
assurance into the coverage in connection with the corporate ambitions and the risk 
register.    
 
In response to a query from a member of the committee, it was confirmed that the 28% 
of risks in the corporate risk register would be covered by other assurance mechanisms.  
The annual governance statement was used as an example of providing assurance 
about other types of controls.  Once the plan was confirmed, then cross referencing work 
would be undertaken and would be covered in the mitigation section of the register.   It 
was noted that some of the risks not covered would have been covered in previous 
years and / or covered by the work of the external audit.  It was agreed that this would 
form part of the next progress report to the committee [16 June 2020].   
 
SWAP confirmed that the audit into strategic partnerships [page 39 of the agenda pack] 
was likely to go ahead and that the work could be done in order to inform the work of the 
re-thinking governance working group who would be considering this point.   The re-
thinking governance working group would presenting their proposals to the audit and 
governance committee in September, with recommendations going to council in October 
2020.  
 
It was noted that the committee had requested the audit of a specific capital project 
against the recommendations of Blue School House and wanted assurance that it had 
been or will be delivered.   The committee suggested that perhaps a discussion with 



 

S151 officer about the scope the audit would be helpful so that there was assurance that 
the scope was the one which the committee had intended.   
 
Internal audit charter  
 
Jacqui Gooding presented the internal audit charter.  The committee had last approved 
the charter on 19 March 2019.   
 
It was confirmed that SWAP share audits and have regular conversations with the 
external auditor (Grant Thornton).   Grant Thornton confirmed that they do not place any 
reliance on the audits but do use them to inform their planning and direction of travel with 
regard to the external audit.   
 
Following a query from the committee, SWAP agreed to look at the working with regard 
to the provision of consultancy so that it was clear that this was potentially other work 
which may sit either inside or outside of the internal audit plan.   
 
Agile auditing 
 
It was noted that once staff return to an office environment, there will be a move to agile 
working.   This meant that the audit engagement would be in shorter stages and the 
service being audited would be kept more informed.   The audits would be shorter from 
start to finish.  It was confirmed that whilst there would be more people involved in the 
audits, there would be no increase in costs as the council paid for 900 days of auditing.   
It was hoped that this would drive efficiencies but this would not be confirmed until there 
had been a move to agile working.   
 
RESOLVED that the 
 

(a) proposed internal audit plan 2020-21 at appendix 1 was reviewed.   

(b)  internal audit charter at appendix 2 be approved; and 

(c) agile auditing document at appendix 3 be noted. 

 
432. NMITE PROGRESS REPORT   

 
The chief finance officer presented the report.   
 
It was noted that the council’s responsibility as the accountable body had ceased with 
the payment to NMiTE from the Department for Education (DfE).    The final payment 
had been received by the council on 15 April from the DfE and transferred to NMiTE 
straightaway.   Any other funding which NMiTE had received would be overseen by the 
relevant scrutiny committee.   
 
It was further noted that  the progress with regard to some of the milestones were part of 
the funding agreement that the council were not required to provide comment on and 
that they would be the responsibility of the NMiTE Board and the DfE.   
 
The council had been supportive of NMiTE since the beginning and would continue to be 
supportive. As part of the ongoing NMiTE growth, they were looking at building and 
expanding in the city to teach students and student accommodation in Station Approach.  
The student accommodation at Station Approach would house NMiTE students as well 
as students from the Hereford College of Arts.   
 
It was confirmed that there was no requirement to report back to council that the 
accountable body status had now ceased.   



 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Nigel Shaw and seconded by Councillor Dave Boulter that 
the report be noted.   
 
For:  6 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 0 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

433. REMUNERATION OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS FOR STANDARDS   
 
The solicitor to the council presented the report.   
 
It was noted that if the committee were to recommend that the independent persons (IP) 
for standards be paid an allowance that the independent remuneration panel (IRP) be 
asked to make a recommendation to council.    
 
It was confirmed that IPs could claim their expenses.  
 
It was noted that if a decision was made to pay an allowance, an IP could chose not to 
receive it.   There were currently 7 IPs and the workload was evenly spread.   However, 
there was a great deal of background work required by an IP when preparing for a 
standards panel as well as chairing a panel.   The solicitor to council confirmed that the 
Localism Act 2011 did permit an allowance to be paid without affecting an IP’s 
independence.  
 
Following a query from a member of the committee, it was noted that there had been 
difficulty in the past in recruiting IPs but at the last recruitment drive, 8 had been 
recruited.   
 
It was proposed that Councillor Peter Jinman and seconded that Councillor Christy 
Bolderson that it be recommended to council that independent persons for standards be 
paid an allowance.   
 
For:  4 
Against: 0 
Abstentions: 2 
 
It was noted that Richard Stow’s term as an independent person for standards would 
cease at the end of May.   Mr Stow had provided advice on the code of conduct and also 
assisted with a large number of complaints in relation to one parish council.   The 
committee thanked Mr Stow for his advice during the last four years.  
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(a) the independent persons for standards be paid an allowance; and  
(b) the independent remuneration panel be asked to make a recommendation 

to council in respect of an allowance rate.  

 
 

434. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE   
 
The work programme for 2020/21 was discussed.   It was noted that the work 
programme had been revised in order to reflect the changes necessary in light of Covid-
19.    
 



 

A member of the committee had been looking at the format of the work programme and 
a revised layout would be circulated to members and be attached to the work 
programme item at the meeting in June 2020.    The work programme had been 
reconciled to the functions of the committee.    
 
It was suggested that a review of effectiveness and a skills matrix of committee 
members be undertaken.   
 
It was agreed to add a progress report from the re-thinking governance working group to 
the June agenda.   
 
RESOLVED that subject to the addition of a progress report from the re-thinking 
governance working group on 16 June 2020, the work programme for 2020/21 be 
approved.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.37pm Chairperson 


